

FILED

MAY 27, 2014

Court of Appeals

Division III

State of Washington

COA No. 31107-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Detention of:

ALBERT BROOKS, Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kenneth H. Kato, WSBA # 6400
Attorney for Appellant
1020 N. Washington St.
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 220-2237

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

1. The court erred by admitting evidence of bad acts under ER 404(b) when its probative value was far outweighed by its prejudicial effect.....1

2. The State did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Albert Brooks currently suffers from a mental abnormality as defined in RCW 71.09.020(8).....1

3. The State did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Brooks’ alleged abnormality causes him to have serious difficulty controlling his behavior and makes him likely to engage in predatory acts of sexual violence unless confined to a secure facility.....1

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error

1. Did the court err by admitting evidence of bad acts under ER 404(b) when its probative value was far outweighed by its prejudicial effect? (Assignment of Error 1).....1

2. Did the State prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Brooks suffers from a mental abnormality as that term is defined in RCW 71.09.020(8)? (Assignment of Error 2).....2

3. Did the State prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Brooks’ alleged mental abnormality causes causes him to have serious difficulty controlling his dangerous behavior and make him likely to engage in predatory acts of sexual violence unless confined to a secure facility? (Assignment of Error 3).....2

4. Did the State prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Brooks is a sexually violent predator under RCW 71.09? (Assignment of Error 4).....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	27
A. The court erred by admitting evidence of bad acts under ER 404(b) when its probative value was far outweighed by its prejudicial effect.....	2
B. The State did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Brooks suffers from a mental abnormality and that the abnormality causes him to have serious difficulty controlling his dangerous behavior and makes him likely to engage in predatory acts of sexual violence unless confined to a secure facility.....	31
IV. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Bowcutt v. Delta N. Star Corp.</i> , 95 Wn. App. 311, 976 P.2d 643 (1999).....	31
<i>In re Det. of Duncan</i> , 167 Wn.2d 398, 219 P.3d 666 (2009).....	28, 30, 31
<i>In re Det. of Moore</i> , 167 Wn.2d 113, 216 P.3d 1015 (2009).....	32
<i>In re Det. of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	32, 34
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	31
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	32

Statutes

RCW 71.09.....32
RCW 71.09.020(18).....32, 34
RCW 71.09.060(1).....32

Rules

ER 403.....,28, 30
ER 404(b).....27, 28
